therein as security for compliance with the supplier''s performance obligations in
accordance with the contract.

AND WHEREAS we have agreed to give the supplier a Guarantee ;

THEREFORE WE hereby affirm that we are guarantors and responsible to you, on
behalf of the Supplier, upto a total of Rs. 6,73,100/- (Rupees Six Lacs Seventy-three
Thousand One Hundred Only) and we undertake to pay you, upon your first written
demand declaring the Supplier to be in default under the contract and without civil
or argument, any sum or sums as specified by you, within the limit of Rs.
6,73,100/-(Rupees Six Lacs Seventy-three Thousand One Hundred Only) as aforesaid,
without your needing to prove or to show grounds or reasons for your demand on
the sum specified therein.

This guarantee is valid until the 10th day of December, 1999.

"Notwithstanding anything contained herein;

(a) our liability under this Bank Guarantee shall not exceed Rs. 6,73,100/-(Rupees Six
Lacs Seventy-three thousand one hundred only).

(b) this Bank Guarantee shall be valid upto 10th December, 1999; and

(c) we are liable to pay the guaranteed amount or any part thereof under this Bank
Guarantee only and only if you serve upon us a written claim or demand on or
before 10th December, 1999 (date of expiry of Guarantee)".

[...]

available in paper book Volume II at pages 122 to 126. The relevant portions in the
Guarantee in Volume 11 at pages 124 and 125 of the paper book, are as follows:

"AND WHEREAS at the request of the contractors, we, CITY BANK, N.A. (hereinafter
referred to as "The Bank)" has agreed to guarantee Rs. 2,72,39,850/- (Rupees Two
crores, Seventy Two lakhs, Thirty Nine thousand, Eight hundred fifty only) covering
the amount of the said payments till successful completion of trial operations.

In pursuance of the said agreement and in consideration of the board making the
said payment to the contractors, the Bank hereby agree with the Board as follows:

[...]

amount released by the Board till successful completion of trial operations in due
performance of the contract and undertakes to at Bombay within 48 hrs. on demand
in writing from MSEB, or any officer authorised by it in this behalf of any amount up
to and not exceeding Rs. 2,72,39,850/- (Rupees Two crores, Seventy Two lakhs, Thirty
Nine thousand, Eight hundred fifty only) to the Maharashtra State Electricity Board
on behalf of the contractors .....

2. That the guarantee hereby given shall be continuing guarantee up to 19th May,
1990. The validity of this Bank Guarantee will be extended one month prior to its
present validity at the request of the Board for suitable period(s) till successful